
EXECUTIVE
Monday, 23rd April, 2018

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Executive DATE - 23-04-18 Page 2 of 3

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 6.30 pm

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence

2) Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
March 2018.

3) Minutes of Individual Decisions 
To note the Minute of the following individual decision made since the last 
meeting;

Minute 2-Variation to Former University Technical College Lease
4) Additional Items of Business 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

5) Declaration of Interest 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 



Executive DATE - 23-04-18 Page 3 of 3

indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them.

6) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

7) Right To Speak 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public

8) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting and to consider the exclusion of the public from the 
meeting before discussion takes place on the following items of business 
on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 
1972.

PRIVATE ITEMS

Details of any representations received by the Executive about why any 
of the following reports should be considered in public – None received.

Statement in response to any representations – Not required
9)  Leases on Brunshaw Avenue 9 - 12

To consider a report on Leases on Brunshaw Avenue, Burnley.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

10) Digitilisation of Planning 13 - 18

To consider a report on the Digitilisation of Planning

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Mark Townsend (Chair)
Councillor John Harbour (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Sue Graham
Councillor Lian Pate

PUBLISHED Friday, 13 April 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 20/03/2018 Page 1 of 3

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 20th March, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), S Graham and 
L Pate

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance
Kate Ingram  Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

77. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 12th February 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

 

78. Additional Items of Business and order of the Agenda 

Purpose To approve a revised Curzon Street Developer 
Procurement report, to replace item 9 with item 9a.

Reason 
for Decision

To approve a revised a Curzon Street Developer 
Procurement report

Decision In accordance with the provisions of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 the Chair decided that a 
revised Curzon Street Developer report should be taken at 
item 9a on the agenda, in view of the special circumstances 
outlined.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive 20/03/2018 Page 2 of 3

79. Sale of Land at Holme Road, Burnley 

Purpose To seek authority for the appropriation of land off Holme Road 
Burnley, shown edged red on Plan A, to enable the land to be 
sold to the adjoining owner, the sale to be completed under 
powers delegated to the Head of Finance and Property.

Reason 
for Decision 

The Council acquires and holds property for various statutory 
purposes in order to provide its various functions. Land is used 
only for the purpose of the function for which it was originally 
acquired, until such time as it is disposed of or appropriated for 
another purpose. In this instance the land edged red on Plan A 
was acquired in order to facilitate the construction of the 
Princess Way/Holme Road link road which was needed to 
promote future industrial development of the land in the 
immediate vicinity.

Land is held by the Council subject to any existing third party 
legal rights and any such rights will pass with the land on 
disposal. If the land is formally appropriated for planning 
purposes prior to disposal however, Section 237 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 provides statutory power to 
override easements and other rights subject to the grant of 
planning permission for the development of the land being 
received.

Decision That approval be given to appropriate for planning purposes 
land at Holme Road Burnley, shown edged red on Plan A, 
under Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972, to enable 
disposal pursuant to section 233 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

80. Exclusion of the Public 

Purpose To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public 
from the meeting, and clarify the order of the agenda

Reason
for Decision

Minute Number 81 contains exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Decision That the public be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the item relating to Minute 81 
since in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, 
if the public were present there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of Part VA 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 6



Executive 20/03/2018 Page 3 of 3

81. Curzon Street Developer Procurement 

Purpose To seek Executive approval to enter into a Development 
Agreement for the delivery of a leisure led town centre 
scheme on the Curzon Street  development site

Reason
for Decision

The procurement of a development partner for the Curzon 
Street site will enable the council to deliver a major town 
centre regeneration scheme.  

Amendments to paragraphs 14, 16 and 22 of the report 
were reported verbally at the meeting, as detailed in the 
manuscript minute to this meeting.

Decision (1) That Company A’s bid be accepted as the most 
economically advantageous tender for the Curzon street 
development procurement subject to agreement of the 
legal terms;

(2) That the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth, be 
authorised, in consultation with the Leader,  to accept 
Company A as the Preferred Bidder and conclude the 
procurement in compliance with EU procurement 
procedure (including Contract Award);

(3) That the Strategic Head Authorise the Strategic Head of 
Economy and Growth be authorised, , in consultation with 
the Leader, to finalise the final terms of the agreement with 
Company A; 

(4) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised (and until that post is filled the Chief Operating 
Officer) to execute all documents; and 

(5) That approval be given to a budget as set out in 
paragraphs 17 and 18 to cover the Council’s external 
professional fees and costs incurred up to the point of the 
agreement becoming unconditional

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 Leases on Brunshaw Avenue
	10 Digitilisation of Planning



Minutes of the meeting


Executive 23/04/2018 Page 1 of 3

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), S Graham and 
L Pate

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Rob Dobson  Head of  Policy and Engagement
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer

82. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 20th March 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

83. Minutes of Individual Decisions 

The Minute of the following Individual Executive Decision made since the last meeting was 
noted;

Minute 2- Variation to Former University Technical College Lease

84. Exclusion of the Public 

Purpose
To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public from the meeting, and clarify the 
order of the agenda

 
  
 



Executive 23/04/2018 Page 2 of 3

Reason for Decision
Minute Numbers 85 and 86 contain exempt information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

 
 
Decision 
That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items 
relating to Minutes 85, and 86 since in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if 
the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information within 
the meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972.
  
 
 
  

85. Leases on Brunshaw Avenue 

Purpose
To report on a request for the surrender of the Council’s head lease of 81-85 and 89 
Brunshaw Avenue back to its Landlord Calico Homes Limited.
  
 
Reason for Decision
To facilitate the redevelopment and refurbishment of low demand and out dated properties 
into 10, 1 bedroom bungalows and 10, 2 & 3 bedroom apartments.
  
 
Decision 
That the head lease be surrendered to enable the redevelopment of the block for the 
benefit of the wider area.
 
 
  

86. Digital Transformation in Planning,Land Charges , and Housing 

Purpose
To seek approval for supporting the digital transformation in planning, land charges and 
private sector housing.
 
Reason for Decision
The procurement will deliver:
a. A direct cost saving compared with the current cost for software for the in scope services, 
by year 2 of the contract.
b. A minimum saving of £17,000 accumulated by year 4 of the contract as a result of 
service efficiencies created by the new technology.
c. Improvements to the customer experience, for example being able to perform planning 
searches using an online map.



Executive 23/04/2018 Page 3 of 3

d. A secure, cloud based platform that delivers mobile working for officers within the in-
scope services, and consolidates corporate IT systems so that capacity to support other 
applications is increased within IT.

 
 
Decision 
That a five year contract be entered into with Idox, with the option to extend by a further two 
years, for the supply of software that will facilitate digital transformation.
 
 
  


